
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

THURSDAY, 19 FEBRUARY 2026 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 To receive as a correct record the Minutes of meeting held on 27 November 2025 

(previously circulated).  
  
3. Items of urgent business authorised by the Chair  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
 

5. Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing - Department for Transport Consultation 
(Pages 3 - 39) 

 
 Report of Licensing Manager. 
  

 
6. Consultation Response to the Draft National Planning Policy Framework (Pages 40 - 

104) 
 
 Report of Chief Officer – Planning and Climate Change. 
  

 



 

7. Responding to the open consultation on the Forest of Bowland National Landscape 
Draft Management Plan (Pages 105 - 118) 

 
 Report of Chief Officer - Planning and Climate Change 
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Ross Hunter (Chair), Paul Newton (Vice-Chair), David Whitaker, 

Suhir Abuhajar, Sarah McGowan, Abi Mills and Jean Parr  
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Matthew Black (Substitute), Sally Maddocks (Substitute), Joyce Pritchard 

(Substitute), Paul Stubbins (Substitute), John Wild (Substitute) and Jason Wood 
(Substitute) 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Phillip Abel, Democratic Support - email pabel@lancaster.gov.uk. 

 
(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 

 
 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582000, or alternatively email 

democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

MARK DAVIES, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 11 February 2026.   

 

mailto:democracy@lancaster.gov.uk


COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE  
 

 
Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing – Department for 

Transport Consultation 
 

19 February 2026 
 

Report of Licensing Manager 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide members with information regarding a Department for Transport (DfT) 
consultation on making all local transport authorities (LTAs) in England responsible for taxi 
and private hire vehicle (PHV) licensing. 
 

This report is public.  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

(1) That Council note the Department for Transport (DfT) consultation on 
making all local transport authorities (LTAs) in England responsible for taxi 
and private hire vehicle (PHV) licensing. 
 

(2) That Council agree the draft response to consultation questions as set out 
in the report. 
 

(3) That Council delegate the Licensing Manager to make minor alterations to 
the response and submit the final version of the response to the DfT. 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Department for Transport is seeking feedback on the potential benefits and 

challenges of making all local transport authorities (LTAs) in England responsible for 
taxi and private hire vehicle (PHV) licensing. 

 
The consultation focuses on the impact this would have on: 

 
• local authorities 
• taxi and PHV businesses 
• passengers 

 
As taxi and PHV licensing is devolved in all UK nations, this proposal would only 
apply in England. 

 
1.2 This consultation follows publication of the English devolution white paper by the 

Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) in December 

Page 3 Agenda Item 5



2024. The white paper sets out the government’s proposal to change the 
administrative level of licensing for taxis and PHVs to facilitate better and safer 
transport services for the public. 

 
1.3 Also set out in the English devolution white paper, government has committed to a 

programme of local government reorganisation (LGR). The ambition is to move to a 
single tier of local government in all parts of the country. It is thought this would create 
simpler structures, strengthen disjointed services and help councils pursue 
efficiencies. 
 
A statutory invitation has been issued to all councils in 2-tier areas and small 
neighbouring unitary authorities to develop proposals for unitary local government, 
which will bring together lower and upper tier local government services in new 
unitary authorities. This means that services, including licensing, currently delivered 
by district councils would be delivered by new unitary councils. 
  
Therefore, even if the proposals set out in the consultation do not proceed, the 
licensing authority in most areas will change. This is because, where 
implemented, LGR would move the licensing authority from district councils and any 
small neighbouring unitary councils within proposals to the successor unitary 
councils, resulting in fewer licensing authorities than at present. 
 

 
2.0 Consultation 
 
2.1 In most parts of England, councils are currently responsible for regulating the taxi and 

PHV sector, apart from in London, where the Mayor and Transport for London (TfL) 
are responsible for licensing. In areas where there is a single tier of local government, 
the responsibility lies with the relevant unitary council, while in areas where there are 

[...]
time 
required.  
 
None Identified. 

 
Question 4: Any ongoing savings? If so, what would the savings to your authority be 
for? How much would the savings be?  
Please provide a monetary value in pounds, if possible, otherwise the resource time 

Page 5



required. 
None Identified. 

 
Consultation questions for all respondents 

 
Consultation questions on proposals  
Question 13: Should all local transport authorities be responsible for taxi and private 
hire vehicle (PHV) licensing? Why? 
 
Lancaster City Council understands the benefits and challenges of making LTAs 
responsible for taxi and private hire licensing. 
  
The primary purpose and consideration for Local Licensing Authorities in respect of 
taxi and private hire licensing is the safety of the public, in its widest context.  
 
The ability to locally set policies and standards, with trained officers (on the ground) 
are key to safeguarding the public. Local knowledge may be diluted should LTAs be 
responsible for taxi and PHV licensing.  
 
Licensing Officers are generally trained across the sector, moving taxi and PHV 
licensing to LTAs may result in a loss of specialist officers at a local authority level. 
The ability to address local issues in a timely manner may be difficult, response times 
to both the public/licensed trade may increase. 
 
Lancaster City Council acknowledge and support endeavours to address the cross-
border loophole in legislation, inconsistent standards and variable licensing fees 
allow drivers to shop around for licences. Reducing the number of licensing 
authorities and introducing minimum standards could alleviate the impact currently 
felt by the local licensed trade by out of area drivers. 
 
There will be variance in political direction due to Council specific plans and priorities. 
Members of Licensing Committees are trained prior to undertaking any decision-
making in respect of licensing matters; this must be upheld should LTAs be 
responsible for taxi/PHV licensing. 

 
Consultation questions on economic benefits and costs  
Question 14: Are there wider economic benefits in making all local transport 
authorities responsible for taxi and private hire vehicle licensing? If so, what are 
they?  
 
Recognise the benefit to the local licensed trade, boundaries increase opportunities 
for Hackney/PHO businesses. 

 
Question 15: Are there other costs in making all local transport authorities 
responsible for taxi and private hire vehicle licensing? If so, what are they? 
 
Resourcing the migration of data from local authorities to LTAs would be a 
significant, LTAs required to purchase Licensing software, additionally there would be 
an annual maintenance cost. 
 

 
A summary of responses. Including the next steps will be published in due course on 
gov.uk. 

 
 

Page 6



4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 
 

 Option 1: Provide a detailed 
response to the consultation 

Option 2:  Not Respond 

Advantages 
 

That the views of Lancaster City 
Council are considered and 
communicated to the DfT, 
additionally that these views are 
clearly stated in public. 

None. 

Disadvantages 
 

None. The views of Lancaster City Council 
are not heard and made public. 

Risks 
 

That the responses are not taken 
account of. 

As above. 

  
5.0  Officer Preferred Option (and comments) 
 
5.1  The preferred options for the response are as outlined above. 
 
6.0 Conclusion 
 
6.1 The Department for Transport is seeking feedback on the potential benefits and 

challenges of making all local transport authorities (LTAs) in England responsible for 
taxi and private hire vehicle (PHV) licensing.  

 
5.2 Officers have prepared responses to the consultation questions; they have been 

approved by members of Licensing Committee prior to consideration and approval by 
Councils Business Committee. 

 
 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety
[...]
/3/
https://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/information-management/re-using-public-sector-information/uk-government-licensing-framework/crown-copyright/
https://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/information-management/re-using-public-sector-information/uk-government-licensing-framework/crown-copyright/
https://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/information-management/re-using-public-sector-information/uk-government-licensing-framework/crown-copyright/


COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE  
 

Consultation Response to the Draft National Planning 
Policy Framework  

 
19 February 2026 

 
Report of Chief Officer - Planning and Climate Change 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To advise Members of the internal consultation arrangements regarding the above 
consultation, and to seek authority from the Committee to submit the response. 
 

This report is public. 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the consultation responses relating to the proposed National Planning 

Policy Framework be submitted as per the draft agreed by the Planning Policy 
Cabinet Advisory Group.  

 
 
1.0 Introduction and Procedural Arrangements 
 
1.1 A new draft version of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) has been 

published for consultation by the Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG).  Lancaster City Council’s officers and Elected Members have 
been working to provide a response to the (lengthy) consultation.  

 
1.2 The draft consultation response is due to be presented earlier this week (17 February) 

to a meeting of the Planning Policy Cabinet Advisory Group (PPCAG).  Because of 
the wider planning implications associated with the NPPF consultation, Members of 
the Planning Regulatory Committee are also invited to the meeting. 

 
1.3 Because of the short period of time between PPCAG and Council Business 

Committee, and the length of the consultation (225 questions), and also the pressures 
on the municipal calendar at the end of February/beginning of March, permission is 
soug
[...]
1 The national consultation closes on 10 March 2026. The consultation arrangements 

set out in paragraph 1.2 of this report have informed the content of the Council’s 
draft submission.  

 
4.2 During the consultation the Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local 

Government (MHCLG) published a note correcting errors in their original 
consultation literature.  For clarity, the MHCLG note corrected paragraphs relating 
to town centre sequential testing and market for sale housing; and they remedied 
errors regarding some sub-questions in the consultation.   

 
5.0 Next Steps 
 
5.1 Should Council Business Committee agree that the response (as amended by 

PPCAG) be submitted, officers will make arrangements to formally submit next 
week (w/c 23 February 2026).     

 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing): 
 
The NPPF was first introduced in 2012 and sought to condense disparate national planning 
policy into one single framework.  The revisions rework the content and style of the NPPF but 
retain its purpose, seeking to deliver a more accessible national planning policy that will be 
consistently applied across the country.   
 
The consultation responses will be assessed by Government and all duties of consideration 
regarding any impacts will be appropriately considered by the decision-maker. 

Page 41



LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no legal implications arising from the report. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no financial implications, other than those already incurred within existing 
resources, arising from this report. 
 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources, Information Services, 
Property, Open Spaces 
 
None at this stage.  
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The s151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments to add. 
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulte
[...]
ial rent homes? 
Strongly agree, partly agree, neither agree nor disagree, partly disagree, strongly disagree. 

a) If so, what would be an appropriate minimum proportion and development size 
threshold taking into account development viability? 
 
Whilst we support the principle of increasing the supply of social rented homes, with 
affordable rent as the default rented tenure since 2011, the council would need to re-test 
development viability in order to arrive at a suitable percentage.  Even with our existing 
affordable housing targets, these are regularly challenged by developers and house builders 
because of the sharp increase in construction costs since the pandemic.  We robustly 
challenge any attempt to re-negotiate affordable housing requirements through an 
independent assessor, but any further controls that can be put in place to prevent a reduced 
number of affordable homes being provided on new sites would certainly be welcomed. 
 

66) Are changes to planning policy needed to ensure that affordable temporary 
accommodation, such as stepping stone housing, is appropriately supported, 
including flexibilities around space standards? 
Strongly agree, partly agree, neither agree nor disagree, partly disagree, strongly disagree. 

a) If so, what changes would be beneficial? 
 
The council has no direct experience of providing this type of accommodation so further 
guidance on this would be helpful in order to inform future policy making. 
 

67) Do you agree that applicants should have discretion to deliver social and affordable 
housing requirements via cash payments in lieu of on-site delivery on medium sites? 
Strongly agree, partly agree, neither agree nor disagree, partly disagree, strongly disagree. 

a) If so, would it be desirable to limit the circumstances in which cash contributions in 
lieu of on-site delivery can be provided – for example, should it not be permitted on land 
released from the Green Belt where the Golden Rules apply? Please explain your 
answer. 
 
In all circumstances, the council will seek to secure on-site affordable housing delivery and 
would only negotiate a commuted sum payment as a last resort.   
 

b) If you do not believe applicants should have blanket discretion to discharge social and 
affordable housing requirements through commuted sums, do you think cash 
contributions in lieu of on-site delivery should be permitted in certain circumstances – 

Page 64



 

23 
 

 

 

for example where it could be evidenced that onsite delivery would prevent a scheme 
from being delivered? Please explain your answer 
 
As a) above, only when every other possible option to secure on-site affordable housing has 
been exhausted (i.e. homes for rent and shared ownership through a Registered Provider) 
would a commuted sum be accepted.   
 

68) What risks and benefits would you expect this policy to have? Please explain your 
answer. The government is particularly interested in views on the potential impact on 
SME housing delivery, overall housing delivery, land values, build out rates, overall 
social and affordable housing delivery, and Registered Providers (including SME 
providers). 
 
The risks are that it may not prove possible to spend the commuted sum payments in the 
area where the affordable housing should have been provided on-site particularly in rural 
areas.  The calculation of commuted sums will inevitably be less than the value of the 
affordable housing that should have been provided.  That said, we have made very good use 
of any commuted sums previously held where a viability gap has been identified by 
Registered Provider partners (particularly with more modest grant rates since 2011)  and on 
one occasion a commuted sum directly supported a community led development 
(partnership with an RP) which allowed the CLT to purchase the site.  On other occasions, 
commuted sums have been used to offset the additional costs associated with special 
needs housing.   
 

69) Wha
[...]
ich businesses may be impacted and how.  

 
We have no comments to make. 

 
225) Is there anything that could be done to mitigate any impact identified? 

 
We have no comments to make. 

Page 104



20/01/2026, 09:30 

https://forms.office.com/Pages/DesignPageV2.aspx?prevorigin=shell&origin=NeoPortalPage&subpage=design&id=Jj5on7nYCUaexOGjbku00g7w… 

Forest of Bowland National Landscape Management Plan 2026-2031 Public Consultation 

1/
14 

 

 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE  

 
Responding to the open consultation on the Forest of 
Bowland National Landscape Draft Management Plan  

 
19 February 2026 

 
Report of Chief Officer - Planning and Climate Change 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To advise Members of the publication of the consultation on the draft Forest of Bowland 
National Landscape Management Plan and to provide an opportunity to consider a 
proposed consultation response submission.  
 

This report is public. 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the report be noted and that the responses to the consultation questions 

as proposed in Appendix 1 are considered and submitted as the Council’s 
corporate response to the consultation.  

 
 
1.0   Background 

 
1.1      The Council has a duty as set out in Section 89 of the Countryside and Rights of 

Way Act 2000 to prepare and review Management Plans for the two National 
Landscapes in our area (Arnside and Silverdale National Landscape and the Forest 
of Bowland National Landscape).  This work is delivered on the council’s behalf by 
the relevant National Landscape staff units.  The Management Plan for the Forest 
of Bowland National Landscape has recently been reviewed and a draft produced to 
guide the management of these protected landscapes for the period 2026 – 2031.   
Once the consultation is complete and the Management Plan finalised, the council 
will need to formally adopt the Management Plan to continue to meet its statutory 
duties. 
 

1.2      The Forest of Bowland was designated as an Are
[...]
d, as well as concerns over 
the accuracy of this data, and the need to ensure that moorland management, habitats 
and soils practices are considered from now, rather than only beginning to look at 
these in 30 years from now, when it is considered that the situation will be significant 
worse.  

 
3.0 Consultation arrangements and next step timescales 

3.1 The Draft Management Plan is being consulted on between 19th January until 2nd 
March 2026.  Full details can all be found on the consultation website.  Accompanying 
the Management Plan is the Strategic Environmental Assessment Screening (and 
Screening report), Habitats Regulations Assessment Screening report, the Equalities 
Impact Assessment Screening report, Climate Change Adaptation Plan and a 
Summary of the Landscape Character Assessment.  

3.2 The consultation aims to collect views on the content of the plan and is open to anyone 
who lives or works in the area or anyone who visits it. This particularly includes 
residents, farmers, land managers, schools, businesses, local clubs, partner 
organisations and Parish Councils. If Members have comments on the Management 
Plan that they wish to raise, please could these be provided to the Chair of PPCAG.     

3.3 As a relevant authority, Lancaster City Council will create a consolidated officer 
consultation response, which will be provided and submitted to the National Landscape 
team by the Planning Policy & Housing Strategy Team.  The Chief Officer for Planning 
& Climate Change has been provided with delegated authority to formally submit the 
Council’s response following consideration at the Planning Policy Cabinet Advisory 
Gorup (PPCAG) on 17th February, and at Council Business Committee on 19th 
February.    

 

4.0 Details of the Consultation and the Suggested Response 
 
4.1 A copy of the response to the consultation is set out in Appendix 1 of this report.   
 
4.2 Members of the Planning Policy Cabinet Advisory Group (PPCAG) received a similar 

report early this week on 17th February 2026 highlighting the consultation. 
 
 
5.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 
 

 Option 1:  To 
respond to the 
consultation 
questions  

Option 2:  To 
respond to the 
consultation with 
other comments 

Option 3:  To not 
submit a response 
to this consultation 

Advantages 
 

The views of the 
Council will be 
considered by the 

The views of the 
Council will be 
considered by the 

None  

Page 108



20/01/2026, 09:30 

https://forms.office.com/Pages/DesignPageV2.aspx?prevorigin=shell&origin=NeoPortalPage&subpage=design&id=Jj5on7nYCUaexOGjbku00g7w… 

Forest of Bowland National Landscape Management Plan 2026-2031 Public Consultation 

5/
14 

 

 

National Landscape 
Partnership team 
when deciding how 
to proceed to the 
final version of the 
Management Plan. 
 
 

National Landscape 
Partnership team 
when deciding how 
to proceed to the 
final version of the 
Management Plan. 
 
 

Disadvantages 
 

None  Dependent upon the 
extent of any 
additional 
considerations, 
there is very limited 
time to submit the 
consultation 
response.  

The formal opinion 
of Lancaster City 
Council would not 
be provided, and an 
opportunity to 
contribute to the 
consultation would 
be lost.  
 

Risks 
 

None. None. None. 

  
6.0 Officer Preferred Option (and comments) 
 
6.1 The preferred option is Option 1, to respond to the consultation as drafted at 

Appendix 1.  
 
7.0 Conclusion 
 
7.1 The consultation closes on 2nd March 2026.  Once all responses have been received, 

the National Landscape Partnership team will produce a consultation report reflecting 
feedback that will be published online at the end of March 2026.  Production of the 
final Management Plan will take place by April 2026 and formal approval will be 
sought from the National Landscape Partnership/Joint Committee which will meet to 
endorse the revised plan. Final approval will need to be sought from the relevant 
authorities
[...]
acken would be less likely to take over and would therefore lower 
management costs. 
 
Unimproved grassland 
LCC consider that the CAP would benefit from additional specifics on the 
‘appropriate management’ of purple moor grass and rush pasture, as this 
could be interpreted in multiple ways by the end user. 
 

 

 

Your Response 

 
19. Would you like your name to be displayed alongside your comments? 

 

☒ Yes 

☐ No (if no, your response will remain anonymous) 

20. Name: 

Lancaster City Council  

 
21. Please provide your email address if you’d like to be notified when the Consultation 

Report is available on our website. (Your email will not be published in the report.) 

dneville@lancaster.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 117



20/01/2026, 09:30 

https://forms.office.com/Pages/DesignPageV2.aspx?prevorigin=shell&origin=NeoPortalPage&subpage=design&id=Jj5on7nYCUaexOGjbku00g7w… 

Forest of Bowland National Landscape Management Plan 2026-2031 Public Consultation 

14/
14 

 

 

 
 

22. We take your privacy seriously and will only use the information you 
provide for the purposes of the Management Plan consultation. 
 
You can find our Privacy Notice here: https://www.forestofbowland.com/privacy-notice * 

 

☒ Yes, I have read the privacy notice 

 
 

 
This content is neither created nor endorsed by Microsoft. The data you submit will 
be sent to the form owner. 

Microsoft Forms 
 
 
 
 

Page 118

https://www.forestofbowland.com/privacy-notice

	Agenda
	5 Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing - Department for Transport Consultation
	Appendix 1 - Consultation Doc

	6 Consultation Response to the Draft National Planning Policy Framework
	Responses to NPPF 2025 Consultation

	7 Responding to the open consultation on the Forest of Bowland National Landscape Draft Management Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 COUNCIL BUSINESS 
COMMITTEE 

 

6.00 P.M.  19TH FEBRUARY 2026 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Ross Hunter (Chair), Paul Newton (Vice-Chair), David Whitaker 

and Maria Deery (Substitute) 
   
  
 Apologies for Absence: 
  
 Councillors Suhir Abuhajar, Abi Mills and Jean Parr 
  
 Officers in attendance:  
   
 Mark Cassidy Chief Officer - Planning and Climate Change 
 Jennifer Curtis Licensing Manager 
 Liz Bateson Principal Democratic Support Officer, Democratic 

Services 
 Phillip Abel Democratic Support Officer 
 
20 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held 27 November 2025 were signed by the Chair as a 

correct record. 
  
21 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 There were no items of urgent business. 
  
22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no Declarations of Interest. 
  
23 TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE LICENSING - DEPARTMENT FOR TRANSPORT 

CONSULTATION  
 
 The Licensing Manager addressed the Committee to introduce the Department for 

Transport (DfT) consultation on making all local transport authorities (LTAs) in England 
responsible for taxi and private hire (PHV) licensing. Members were asked to note the 
consultation and agree the draft response for submission by the Licensing Manager. 
 
The Committee was provided a brief overview of the consultation and was informed that 
the draft response incorporated comments already received by members of the 
Licensing Committee.  
 
Following a call for comments or questions, it was proposed by the Chair, seconded by 
Councillor David Whitaker and agreed unanimously as follows: 
 
Resolved: - 
 
 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 19TH FEBRUARY 2026 
 

(1) That the Department for Transport (DfT) consultation on making all local 
transport authorities (LTAs) in England responsible for taxi and private hire 
vehicle (PHV) licensing be noted.  
 

(2) That Council Business Committee agree the draft response to consultation 
questions as set out in the report.  

 
(3) That Council Business Committee delegate the Licensing Manager to make 

minor alterations to the response and submit the final version of the 
response to the DfT. 

 
  
24 CONSULTATION RESPONSE TO THE DRAFT NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY 

FRAMEWORK  
 
 The Chief Officer Planning and Climate Change addressed the Committee to advise 

Members of the Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) 
consultation on the new draft National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and to seek 
authority to submit a draft response. 
 
Members were provided a summary of the main themes of the new draft NPPF and the 
Council’s proposed response along with areas of discussion raised by the 17 February 
meeting of Planning Policy Cabinet Advisory Group. 
 
The Committee was provided opportunity for comments or questions, during which the 
Chair proposed amending the answer to question 67a concerning the discretion to 
deliver social and affordable housing requirements via cash payments in lieu of on-site 
delivery on medium sites to the following: 
 
“As a matter of current Local Plan policy, the Council will seek to secure on-site 
affordable housing delivery. But policy is a matter of guidance, not axiomatic, and where 
the Council sees advantage in a particular case for funding off-site affordable housing, it 
will be prepared to negotiate a commuted sum.” 
 
This was proposed by the Chair and seconded by Councillor Maria Deery. It was agreed 
unanimously by the Committee to approve the draft response with the amendment with 
the answer to question 67a. 
 
Resolved: -  
 

(1) That the consultation responses relating to the proposed National Planning 
Policy Framework be submitted as per the draft agreed by the Planning Policy 
Cabinet Advisory Group with the answer to question 67a substituted with the 
following: 

 
“As a matter of current Local Plan policy, the Council will seek to secure on-
site affordable housing delivery. But policy is a matter of guidance, not 
axiomatic, and where the Council sees advantage in a particular case for 
funding off-site affordable housing, it will be prepared to negotiate a 
commuted sum.” 

  
 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 19TH FEBRUARY 2026 
 

25 RESPONDING TO THE OPEN CONSULTATION ON THE FOREST OF BOWLAND 
NATIONAL LANDSCAPE DRAFT MANAGEMENT PLAN  

 
 The Committee received the report of the Chief Officer Planning and Climate Change 

advising Members of the consultation on the Forest of Bowland National Landscape 
Draft Management Plan. Members were asked to note the proposed response to the 
consultation and consider it for submission as the Council’s corporate response. 
 
Members were advised of the 4 themes of the draft plan and the proposed response 
prepared by the Planning Policy & Housing Strategy Team. The Committee were 
informed that the draft response to the consultation had also been reviewed by the 
Planning Policy Cabinet Advisory Group (PPCAG) on 17 February. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Whitaker, seconded by Councillor Newton and agreed 
unanimously as follows: 
 
Resolved: - 
 

1) That the report be noted and that the responses to the consultation questions as 
proposed are considered and submitted as the Council’s corporate response to 
the consultation. 

  
  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 6.55 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Phillip Abel, Democratic Support - email pabel@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


